
                                               STATE DATA CENTER, MISER, 117 DRAPER HALL,                                  PAGE   1
                                               UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS, AMHERST 01003
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AREA NAME: MASSACHUSETTS
AREA TYPE: STATE                                                                                                 (SL=04, STATE= 25)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---
1. PERSONS (50)                              5. PERSONS BY SEX BY AGE                     8. PERSONS BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN  BY
                                                                                             SEX BY AGE
TOTAL                            5737037                              TOTAL    FEMALE                              TOTAL    FEM ALE
INSIDE URBANIZED AREAS           4445658                                                  WHITE:
OTHER URBAN                       363680     UNDER 1 YEAR             70390     34601      UNDER 5 YEARS          303166    147 387
RURAL (2)                         927699     1 AND 2 YEARS           134365     65687      5 TO 14 YEARS          765427    373 952
 FARM                               9839     3 AND 4 YEARS           131860     63610      15 TO 59 YEARS        3331507   1706 667
  FARM (1970 DEFINITION)           17168     5 YEARS                  66794     32565      60 TO 64 YEARS         270817    147 480
 NONFARM                          917860     6 YEARS                  67185     32257      65 YEARS AND OVER      707486    444 069
  NONFARM (1970 DEFINITION)       910531     7 TO 9 YEARS            239212    117025     BLACK:
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE COUNT           923448     10 TO 13 YEARS          363962    178258      UNDER 5 YEARS           18589      9 069
100-PERCENT COUNT (38)           5737037     14 YEARS                 98566     48333      5 TO 14 YEARS           42714     20 861
                                             15 YEARS                104494     50517      15 TO 59 YEARS         140540     74 326
                                             16 YEARS                106956     52398      60 TO 64 YEARS           6610      3 651
2. FAMILIES                      1444985     17 YEARS                108306     53516      65 YEARS AND OVER       12576      7 706
                                             18 YEARS                112623     56893     AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT:
                                             19 YEARS                116043     60047      UNDER 5 YEARS             602       232
3. PERSONS BY RACE (4)                       20 YEARS                117971     60399      5 TO 14 YEARS            1913       935
                                             21 YEARS                112219     57133      15 TO 59 YEARS           5841      3 020
WHITE                            5378403     22 TO 24 YEARS          322835    165117      60 TO 64 YEARS            276       188
BLACK                             221029     25 TO 29 YEARS          486817    249335      65 YEARS AND OVER         566       329
AMERICAN INDIAN                     8996     30 TO 34 YEARS          450390    230194     ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER:
ESKIMO                               115     35 TO 44 YEARS          627049    322686      UNDER 5 YEARS            4548      2 423
ALEUT                                 87     45 TO 54 YEARS          578312    301835      5 TO 14 YEARS            8238      4 126
JAPANESE                            4290     55 TO 59 YEARS          314074    165807      15 TO 59 YEARS          35437     17 915
CHINESE                            24882     60 AND 61 YEARS         118047     64066      60 TO 64 YEARS           1170       707
FILIPINO                            3180     62 TO 64 YEARS          162448     88877      65 YEARS AND OVER        3222      2 015
KOREAN                              5369     65 TO 74 YEARS          424237    249685     SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE):
ASIAN INDIAN                        8943     75 TO 84 YEARS          229347    153059      UNDER 5 YEARS           17821      8 801
VIETNAMESE                          2847     85 YEARS AND OVER        72535     52616      5 TO 14 YEARS           32168     15 701
HAWAIIAN                             352                                                   15 TO 59 YEARS          83950     44 671
GUAMANIAN                            251                                                   60 TO 64 YEARS           2720      1 577
SAMOAN                                93     6. PERSONS OF SPANISH ORIGIN BY RACE          65 YEARS AND OVER        4721      2 713
OTHER                               2408
OTHER (RACE NEC) (5):                        TOTAL                             141380
 SPANISH (6,47)                    53538     WHITE                              72440     9. FEMALES 15 TO 44 YEARS BY AGE BY
 NOT SPANISH                       22254     BLACK                               8421        MARITAL STATUS AND MEAN NUMBER OF
                                             AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT,                   CHILDREN EVER BORN
                                              AND ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER     1433
4. PERSONS OF SPANISH ORIGIN AND RACE        OTHER (RACE NEC) (5)               59086                   15 TO 24 25 TO 34 35 TO  44
                                                                                                          YEARS    YEARS    YEA RS
NOT OF SPANISH ORIGIN            5595657
MEXICAN                             7874     7. PERSONS 15 YEARS AND OVER BY SEX BY       SINGLE          455209   115726    27 593
PUERTO RICAN                       74910        MARITAL STATUS                            EVER MARRIED    100811   363803   295 093
CUBAN                               7009                               MALE    FEMALE     MEAN NUMBER
OTHER SPANISH:                                                                             OF CHILDREN BORN   .2      1.2      2.5
 WHITE,BLACK,AMERICAN INDIAN,                SINGLE                  735752    709074
  ESKIMO,ALEUT, AND ASIAN AND                MARRIED, NOT SEPARATED 1209821   1205201
  PACIFIC ISLANDER (4)             38965     SEPARATED                36917     63556
 OTHER (RACE NEC) (5)              12622     WIDOWED                  60609    312735
                                             DIVORCED                 87424    143614
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10. HOUSEHOLDS BY PERSONS IN HOUSEHOLDS (7)    14. FAMILY HOUSEHOLDS BY PRESENCE OF OWN CHILDREN     15. NONFAMILY HOUSEHOLDS B Y
                                                   BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN OF HOUSEHOLDER BY          RACE AND SPANISH ORIGI N
TOTAL (3)                          2032576         FAMILY TYPE (10,11,21)                                OF HOUSEHOLDER (11,12)
1 PERSON                            494963
2 PERSONS                           614991                                  WITH OWN WITHOUT OWN     TOTAL                  587 591
3 PERSONS                           338874                                  CHILDREN   CHILDREN      WHITE                  553 563
4 PERSONS                           303127     TOTAL:                                                BLACK                   24 192
5 PERSONS                           166950      MARRIED-COUPLE FAMILY         579358      590918     AMERICAN INDIAN
6 OR MORE PERSONS                   113671      MALE HOUSEHOLDER, NO                                  ESKIMO, ALEUT            997
                                                 WIFE PRESENT                  14187       35383     ASIAN AND PACIFIC
                                                FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER,NO                                 ISLANDER                4 468
11. PERSONS BY HOUSEHOLD TYPE AND                HUSBAND PRESENT              125890       99249     SPANISH ORIGIN
    RELATIONSHIP                               WHITE:                                                 (ANY RACE)              8 480
                                                MARRIED-COUPLE FAMILY         550617      573707
IN FAMILY HOUSEHOLD:                            MALE HOUSEHOLDER, NO
 HOUSEHOLDER                       1444985       WIFE PRESENT                  12457       32945     16. SUBFAMILIES BY SUBFAMI LY
 SPOUSE                            1167309      FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER,NO                                    TYPE AND PRESENCE OF O WN
 OTHER RELATIVES (8)               2169202       HUSBAND PRESENT              101724       92547         CHILDREN (10)
 NONRELATIVES (9)                    45918     BLACK:
IN NONFAMILY HOUSEHOLD:                         MARRIED-COUPLE FAMILY          15588       10413     MARRIED-COUPLE:
 MALE HOUSEHOLDER                   225621      MALE HOUSEHOLDER, NO                                  WITH OWN CHILDREN       5 474
 FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER                 361970       WIFE PRESENT                   1196        1625       MEAN NUMBER             1.6
 NONRELATIVES (9)                   124092      FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER,NO                                 WITHOUT OWN CHILDREN    8 106
IN GROUP QUARTERS:                               HUSBAND PRESENT               16704        5046     FATHER-CHILD             1 227
 INMATE OF INSTITUTION               75527     AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT:                         MOTHER-CHILD            11 878
 OTHER                              122413      MARRIED-COUPLE FAMILY            854         530     PERSONS PER SUBFAMILY     2.5
                                                MALE HOUSEHOLDER, NO
                                                 WIFE PRESENT                     47          31
12. PERSONS IN GROUP QUARTERS BY TYPE OF        FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER,NO
    GROUP QUARTERS                               HUSBAND PRESENT                 562         133
                                               ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER:
MENTAL HOSPITAL                       8568      MARRIED-COUPLE FAMILY           5846        3476
HOME FOR THE AGED                    49728      MALE HOUSEHOLDER, NO
OTHER INSTITUTION                    17231       WIFE PRESENT                     64         317
MILITARY BARRACKS                        0      FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER,NO
COLLEGE DORMITORY                    93690       HUSBAND PRESENT                 493         520
OTHER GROUP QUARTERS                 28723     SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE):
                                                MARRIED-COUPLE FAMILY          12766        6100
                                                MALE HOUSEHOLDER, NO
13. MEAN NUMBER OF OWN CHILDREN BY FAMILY        WIFE PRESENT                    794         784
    TYPE (10)                                   FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER, NO
                                                 HUSBAND PRESENT                9814        1589
IN MARRIED-COUPLE FAMILY               2.0
IN FAMILY WITH MALE HOUSEHOLDER,
 NO WIFE PRESENT                       1.7
IN FAMILY WITH FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER,
 NO HUSBAND PRESENT                    1.9
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17. PERSONS 5 YEARS AND OVER BY AGE         19. PERSONS IN SELECTED MULTIPLE            23. CIVILIANS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY SEX BY
    BY LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME AND              ANCESTRY GROUPS (14.0)                      VETERAN STATUS
    ABILITY TO SPEAK ENGLISH (39,53)
                                            ENGLISH AND OTHER GROUP(S)       747965                                 MALE    FEM ALE
                      5 TO 17  18 YEARS     FRENCH AND OTHER GROUP(S)        525994
                       YEARS   AND OVER     GERMAN AND OTHER GROUP(S)        323773     VETERAN                   716872     30 603
                                            IRISH AND OTHER GROUP(S)         897533     NONVETERAN               1344948   2351 596
SPEAKS ONLY ENGLISH   1048800   3645839     ITALIAN AND OTHER GROUP(S)       319171
SPEAKS OTHER THAN                           POLISH AND OTHER GROUP(S)        174953
 ENGLISH:                                                                               24. CIVILIAN VETERANS 16 YEARS AND OVER  BY
 SPANISH SPOKEN:                                                                            PERIOD OF SERVICE (20)
  SPEAK ENGLISH VERY                        20. PERSONS BY NATIVITY AND PLACE OF
   WELL OR WELL         29836     52863         BIRTH (4)                               MAY 1975 OR LATER ONLY               20 286
  SPEAK ENGLISH NOT                                                                     VIETNAM ERA                         172 905
   WELL/NOT AT ALL       5867     20116     NATIVE:                                     KOREAN CONFLICT                     130 206
 OTHER LANGUAGE SPOKEN:                      BORN IN STATE OF RESIDENCE     4115023     WORLD WAR II                        318 618
  SPEAK ENGLISH VERY                         BORN IN DIFFERENT STATE        1052582     WORLD WAR 1                          15 463
   WELL OR WELL         64432    447860      BORN ABROAD,AT SEA,ETC           68445     OTHER (46)                           89 997
  SPEAK ENGLISH NOT                         FOREIGN BORN                     500987
   WELL/NOT AT ALL       6540     78269
                                                                                        25. NONINSTITUTIONAL PERSONS 16 TO 64 Y EARS
                                            21. PERSONS 5 YEARS AND OVER BY                 BY WORK DISABILITY STATUS (41)
18. PERSONS BY ANCESTRY (40)                    RESIDENCE IN 1975
                                                                                        WITH A WORK DISABILITY:
SINGLE ANCESTRY GROUP:                      SAME HOUSE                      3293100      IN LABOR FORCE (45)                108 910
 DUTCH                            11074     DIFFERENT HOUSE:                             NOT IN LABOR FORCE: (45)
 ENGLISH                         460687      SAME COUNTY                    1224445       PREVENTED FROM WORKING            133 969
 FRENCH                          312515      DIFFERENT COUNTY:                            NOT PREVENTED FROM WORKING         27 658
 GERMAN                           95257       SAME STATE                     410085     NO WORK DISABILITY                 3439 622
 GREEK                            53935       DIFFERENT STATE:
 HUNGARIAN                         6854        NORTHEAST                     223264
 IRISH                           666567        NORTH CENTRAL                  45695     26. NONINSTITUTIONAL PERSONS 16 YEARS A ND
 ITALIAN                         430412        SOUTH                          70014         OVER BY AGE BY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATIO N
 NORWEGIAN                         8200        WEST                           36640         DISABILITY STATUS (41)
 POLISH                          162565     ABROAD                            94775
 PORTUGESE                       190298                                                                         16 TO 64  65 YE ARS
 RUSSIAN (49)                     71943                                                                           YEARS   AND O VER
 SCOTTISH                         52609     22. PERSONS 5 YEARS AND OVER BY
 SWEDISH                          44900         RESIDENCE IN 1975                       WITH A PUBLIC TRANS-
 UKRANIAN                          8465                                                  PORTATION DISABILITY      63158     98 365
 OTHER (53)                      593954     IN SMSA IN 1980:                            NO PUBLIC TRANSPORT-
MULTIPLE ANCESTRY GROUP         1893136      SAME SMSA IN 1975:                          ATION DISABILITY        3647001    578 019
ANCESTRY NOT SPECIFIED:                       CENTRAL CITY                  1348574
 OTHER (13)                      243871       REMAINDER OF SMSA             2673252
 NOT REPORTED                    429795      OUTSIDE THIS SMSA:
                                              DIFFERENT SMSA IN 1975         390208
                                              NOT IN SMSA IN 1975            195566
                                            NOT IN SMSA IN 1980:
                                             IN A SMSA IN 1975               157757
                                             NOT IN AN SMSA IN 1975          632661
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27. PERSONS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY SEX        28. EMPLOYED PERSONS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY OCCUPATION
    BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN BY               (43,45,53)
    LABOR FORCE STATUS (45)
                                            MANAGERIAL AND PROFESSIONAL SPECIALTY
TOTAL:                   MALE    FEMALE      EXECUTIVE,ADMINISTRATIVE,MANAGERIAL                                292009
 LABOR FORCE:                                PROFESSIONAL SPECIALTY                                             408375
  ARMED FORCES          14726      1464     TECHNICAL, SALES, ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT:
  CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE:                      TECHNICIANS AND RELATED SUPPORT:                                    96708
   EMPLOYED           1473622   1200653      SALES                                                              244566
   UNEMPLOYED           83728     58371      ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT INCLUDING CLERICAL                          500969
 NOT IN LABOR FORCE    504470   1123175     SERVICE:
WHITE:                                       PRIVATE HOUSEHOLD                                                   10021
 LABOR FORCE:                                PROTECTIVE SERVICE                                                  53145
  ARMED FORCES          12628      1097      SERVICE, EXCEPT PROTECTIVE AND HOUSEHOLD                           293962
  CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE:                     FARMING,FORESTRY,AND FISHING                                         23360
   EMPLOYED           1404078   1136452     PRECISION PRODUCTION, CRAFT, AND REPAIR                             303882
   UNEMPLOYED           76656     52678     OPERATORS, FABRICATORS, AND LABORERS:
 NOT IN LABOR FORCE    468483   1061168      MACHINE OPERATORS, ASSEMBLERS, INSPECTORS                          267610
BLACK:                                       TRANSPORTATION AND MATERIAL MOVING                                  86055
 LABOR FORCE:                                HANDLERS, EQUIPMENT CLEANERS, HELPERS, LABORERS                     93613
  ARMED FORCES           1513       279
  CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE:
   EMPLOYED             42286     42590     29. EMPLOYED PERSONS 16 AND OVER            30. EMPLOYED PERSONS 16 YEARS AND OVER
   UNEMPLOYED            4561      3509         BY INDUSTRY (42.45,53)                      BY CLASS OF WORKER (45)
 NOT IN LABOR FORCE     22790     37032
AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT:               AGRICULTURE,FORESTRY,                       PRIVATE WAGE AND SALARY WORKER    20932 64
 LABOR FORCE:                                FISHERIES,MINING                 23885     FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WORKER           815 73
  ARMED FORCES             97        17     CONSTRUCTION                     111541     STATE GOVERNMENT WORKER            1139 95
  CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE:                     MANUFACTURING:                              LOCAL GOVERNMENT WORKER            2473 96
   EMPLOYED              1996      1664      NONDURABLE GOODS                245860     SELF-EMPLOYED WORKER               1311 06
   UNEMPLOYED             197       174      DURABLE GOODS                   448332     UNPAID FAMILY WORKER                 69 41
 NOT IN LABOR FORCE       774      1571     TRANSPORTATION                    98317
ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER (4):             COMMUNICATION, OTHER PUBLIC
 LABOR FORCE:                                UTILITIES                        66490     31. FEMALES 16 YEARS AND OVER WITH ONE OR
  ARMED FORCES            203        33     WHOLESALE TRADE                  100400        MORE OWN CHILDREN BY PRESENCE AND AG E
  CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE:                     RETAIL TRADE                     409023        OF OWN CHILDREN BY LABOR FORCE STATU S
   EMPLOYED             12755     10729     FINANCE, INSURANCE, AND                        (10,45,51)
   UNEMPLOYED             492       644      REAL ESTATE                     169855
 NOT IN LABOR FORCE      5437      8862     BUSINESS AND REPAIR SERVICES     110793     WITH OWN CHILDREN UNDER 6:
SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE):                  PERSONAL, ENTERTAINMENT,                     IN LABOR FORCE                    1213 55
 LABOR FORCE:                                AND RECREATION SERVICES          87013      NOT IN LABOR FORCE                1688 14
  ARMED FORCES            542        61     PROFESSIONAL AND RELATED                    WITH OWN CHILDREN 6-17:
  CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE:                      SERVICES:                                   IN LABOR FORCE                    2819 21
   EMPLOYED             25376     19606      HEALTH SERVICES                 254307      NOT IN LABOR FORCE                1488 09
   UNEMPLOYED            2673      2124      EDUCATIONAL SERVICES            277907
 NOT IN LABOR FORCE     12163     25603      OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND
                                              RELATED SERVICES               130020
                                            PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION            140532
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32. WORKERS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY PLACE OF     37. WORKERS 16 YEARS AND OVER WHO DID NOT    41. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS WITH
    WORK (STATE/COUNTY LEVEL)                     WORK AT HOME BY TRAVEL TIME TO WORK          VEHICLES AVAILABLE BY VEHICLES
                                                  (45)                                         AVAILABLE (28)
WORKED IN STATE OF RESIDENCE:
 IN COUNTY OF RESIDENCE           1776366     LESS THAN 5 MINUTES                 91455    1                                 85 0288
 OUTSIDE COUNTY OF RESIDENCE       573375     5 TO 9 MINUTES                     356198    2                                 62 7715
WORKED OUTSIDE OF STATE             62868     10 TO 14 MINUTES                   465071    3 OR MORE                         21 8798
NOT REPORTED (16)                  212061     15 TO 19 MINUTES                   426624
                                              20 TO 29 MINUTES                   504712
                                              30 TO 44 MINUTES                   446791    42. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS WITH NO
33. WORKERS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY PLACE OF     45 TO 59 MINUTES                   159708        VEHICLE AVAILABLE BY RACE AND
    WORK (PLACE LEVEL) (17)                   60 OR MORE MINUTES                 134506        SPANISH ORIGIN OF HOUSEHOLDER (2 8)
                                              MEAN TRAVEL TIME TO WORK             21.4
LIVING IN IDENTIFIED PLACE:                                                                TOTAL                             33 5916
 WORKED IN PLACE                   750158                                                  WHITE                             29 0814
 WORKED OUTSIDE PLACE              939679     38. WORKERS 16 YEARS AND OVER WHO            BLACK                              3 0629
 NOT REPORTED (16)                 155346         TRAVELLED TO WORK BY CAR, TRUCK, OR      AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT         830
NOT LIVING IN IDENTIFIED PLACE     779487         VAN BY VEHICLE OCCUPANCY (45)            ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER          4160
                                                                                           SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE)          1 5308
                                              DRIVE ALONE                       1600929
34. WORKERS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY PLACE OF     IN 2-PERSON CARPOOL                361835
    WORK (SMSA LEVEL)                         IN 3-PERSON CARPOOL                 84987    43. PERSONS 16 YEARS AND OVER WITH U N-
                                              IN 4-PERSON CARPOOL                 32376        EMPLOYMENT IN 1979 BY WEEKS
LIVING IN AN SMSA:                            IN 5-OR-MORE PERSON CARPOOL         22714        UNEMPLOYED
 WORKED IN SAME SMSA:
  CENTRAL CITY                     794341                                                  UNEMPLOYED 1 TO 4 WEEKS           15 2717
  REMAINDER                       1013324     39. PERSONS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY SEX BY      UNEMPLOYED 5 TO 14 WEEKS          17 6787
 WORKED OUTSIDE OF SMSA            259365         LABOR FORCE STATUS IN 1979               UNEMPLOYED 15 OR MORE WEEKS       17 4396
 NOT REPORTED (16)                 184432
NOT LIVING IN AN SMSA              373208                              MALE     FEMALE
                                                                                           44. PERSONS 16 YEARS AND OVER WHO WO RKED
                                              IN LABOR FORCE:                                  IN 1979 BY SEX BY USUAL HOURS WO RKED
35. WORKERS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY PLACE OF      WORKED IN 1979:                                 PER WEEK IN 1979 BY WEEKS WORKED  IN
    WORK (45) (MCD LEVEL 9 NORTHEASTERN         WITH UNEMPLOYMENT      245129    216906        1979
    STATES ONLY)                                NO UNEMPLOYMENT       1418115   1170952
                                               DID NOT WORK, WITH                                                 MALE      FEM ALE
WORKED IN MCD OF RESIDENCE        1005758       UNEMPLOYMENT            20662     21203
WORKED OUTSIDE MCD OF RESIDENCE   1406839     NOT IN LABOR FORCE       392640    974602    USUALLY WORKED 35 OR MORE HOURS PER WEEK
NOT REPORTED (16)                  212073
                                                                                            50 TO 52 WEEKS       1061031     55 7183
                                              40. PERSONS 16 YEARS AND OVER WITH UN-        40 TO 49 WEEKS        146100     10 8634
36. WORKERS 16 YEARS AND OVER BY MEANS OF         EMPLOYMENT 1979 BY RACE AND SPANISH       27 TO 39 WEEKS         76636      6 2432
    TRANSPORTATION TO WORK (45)                   ORIGIN AND MEAN WEEKS UNEMPLOYED (14)     1 TO 26 WEEKS         147413     13 0859

CAR,TRUCK, OR VAN:                                                     MALE     FEMALE     USUALLY WORKED 1 TO 34 HOURS PER WEE K
 DRIVE ALONE                      1600929
 CARPOOL                           501912     TOTAL                    265791    238109     50 TO 52 WEEKS         72917     18 2903
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION (18)         243611      MEAN WEEKS UNEMPLOYED     15.0      12.8     40 TO 49 WEEKS         36936      9 2534
WALKED ONLY                        206557     WHITE                    247001    219940     27 TO 39 WEEKS         32842      7 6445
OTHER MEANS (19)                    31304     BLACK                     11445     10970     1 TO 26 WEEKS          89369     17 6868
WORKED AT HOME                      38725     AMER IND,ESKIMO,ALEUT       609       654
                                              ASIAN & PACIFIC ISLDR      2313      2807    MEAN WEEKS WORKED        44.5       40.5
                                              SPANISH ORIGIN             7327      6541
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45. PERSONS 3 YEARS OLD AND OVER ENROLLED IN SCHOOL BY SCHOOL ENROLLMENT BY RACE        50. PERSONS 25 YEARS OLD AND OVER BY RA CE
    AND SPANISH ORIGIN (14)                                                                 BY YEARS OF SCHOOL COMPLETED (5)

                                             KINDERGARTEN      HIGH
                                    NURSERY AND ELEMENTARY    SCHOOL                    TOTAL
                                    SCHOOL (1 TO 8 YEARS)  (1 TO 4 YEARS)   COLLEGE      ELEMENTARY (0 TO 8 YEARS)         4969 83
                                                                                         HIGH SCHOOL:
TOTAL                                 62577      764212         403676      415897        1 TO 3 YEARS                     4663 06
WHITE                                 56805      696668         374382      383584        4 YEARS                         12608 68
BLACK                                  3444       41020          19710       19190       COLLEGE:
AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT            134        1788            775         677        1 TO 3 YEARS                     5454 69
ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER (4)         1081        7726           2660        8299        4 YEARS OR MORE                  6936 30
SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE)              2305       31127          10671       10085      WHITE:
                                                                                         ELEMENTARY                        4585 29
                                                                                         HIGH SCHOOL:
46. PERSONS 3 YEARS OLD AND OVER             48. PERSONS 18 YEARS OLD AND OVER BY         1 TO 3 YEARS                     4369 40
    ENROLLED IN PRIVATE SCHOOL BY                YEARS OF SCHOOL COMPLETED                4 YEARS                         12060 67
    SCHOOL ENROLLMENT (20)                                                               COLLEGE:
                                             ELEMENTARY (0 TO 8 YEARS)                    1 TO 3 YEARS                     5222 14
NURSERY SCHOOL                     40715      THROUGH HIGH SCHOOL,                        4 YEARS OR MORE                  6654 58
KINDERGARTEN AND ELEMENTARY                    1 TO 3 YEARS                 1099413     BLACK:
 (1 TO 8 YEARS)                    83575     HIGH SCHOOL, 4 YEARS           1587662      ELEMENTARY                         182 38
HIGH SCHOOL (1 TO 4 YEARS)         47209     COLLEGE:                                    HIGH SCHOOL
COLLEGE                           175885       1 TO 3 YEARS                  788344       1 TO 3 YEARS                      205 50
                                               4 YEARS                       419818       4 YEARS                           407 99
                                               5 OR MORE YEARS               349710      COLLEGE:
47. PERSONS 16 TO 19 YEARS OLD BY SCHOOL                                                  1 TO 3 YEARS                      166 28
    ENROLLMENT, YEARS OF SCHOOL                                                           4 YEARS OR MORE                   130 36
    COMPLETED AND LABOR FORCE STATUS         49. PERSONS 25 YEARS OLD AND OVER OF       AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT:
    (45)                                         SPANISH ORIGIN BY YEARS OF SCHOOL       ELEMENTARY                           8 50
                                                 COMPLETED                               HIGH SCHOOL:
ARMED FORCES                        1954                                                  1 TO 3 YEARS                        8 16
CIVILIAN:                                    ELEMENTARY (0 TO 8 YEARS)        22896       4 YEARS                            15 70
 ENROLLED IN SCHOOL               339494     HIGH SCHOOL:                                COLLEGE:
 NOT ENROLLED IN SCHOOL:                      1 TO 3 YEARS                     9955       1 TO 3 YEARS                        8 33
  HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE:                       4 YEARS                         13145       4 YEARS OR MORE                     5 59
   EMPLOYED                        49389     COLLEGE:                                   ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER:
   UNEMPLOYED                       5419      1 TO 3 YEARS                     6101      ELEMENTARY                          60 38
   NOT IN LABOR FORCE               8715      4 OR MORE YEARS                  7143      HIGH SCHOOL:
  NOT HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE:                                                               1 TO 3 YEARS                       21 85
   EMPLOYED                        18652                                                  4 YEARS                            59 32
   UNEMPLOYED                       5788                                                 COLLEGE:
   NOT IN LABOR FORCE              14517                                                  1 TO 3 YEARS                       34 77
                                                                                          4 YEARS OR MORE                   120 87
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AREA TYPE: STATE                                                                                                 (SL=04, STATE= 25)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---
51. INCOME IN 1979                            53. FAMILIES BY RACE OF HOUSEHOLDER BY INCOME IN 1979

                   HOUSEHOLDS  FAMILIES
                                                                                               AMERICAN INDIAN      ASIAN AND
LESS THAN $2,500        70384     28075                                  WHITE         BLACK   ESKIMO, ALEUT     PACIFIC ISLAND ER
$2,500 TO $4,999       189021     57549
$5,000 TO $7,499       155202     80230       LESS THAN $5,000           70007          9204               339                9 44
$7,500 TO $9,999       149068     86854       $5,000 TO $7,499           71509          5245               266                6 79
$10,000 TO $12,499     157671     97554       $7,500 TO $9,999           79013          4790               231                8 56
$12,500 TO $14,999     138613     95801       $10,000 TO $14,999        179751          8922               321               13 66
$15,000 TO $17,499     152186    111229       $15,000 TO $19,999        209250          6974               299               14 10
$17,500 TO $19,999     137866    108669       $20,000 TO $24,999        213390          5441               241               14 29
$20,000 TO $22,499     146511    121201       $25,000 TO $34,999        289051          6220               320               17 61
$22,500 TO $24,999     116042    100580       $35,000 TO $49,999        167204          2926                93               13 71
$25,000 TO $27,499     110414     96520       $50,000 OR MORE            84822           850                47                9 00
$27,500 TO $29,999      85306     76911       MEAN                     $ 24582       $ 16021           $ 16313            $ 241 53
$30,000 TO $34,999     138906    125014
$35,000 TO $39,999      90424     82383
$40,000 TO $49,999      98818     89701
$50,000 TO $74,999      69157     62558       54. FAMILIES WITH SPANISH ORIGIN              56. FAMILIES WITH WORKERS IN 1979
$75,000 OR MORE         26987     24156           HOUSEHOLDER BY INCOME IN 1979                 BY WORKERS AND MEAN FAMILY INCO ME
MEDIAN                $ 17575   $ 21166
MEAN                  $ 20746   $ 24109       LESS THAN $5,000                   7955                              TOTAL    MEA N
                                              $5,000 TO $7,499                   4294
                                              $7,500 TO $9,999                   3050       NO WORKERS            179852  $  97 00
52. INCOME IN 1979 (54)                       $10,000 TO $14,999                 5189       1 WORKER              437010  $ 203 98
                                              $15,000 TO $19,999                 3947       2 OR MORE WORKERS     828123  $ 291 97
                  UNRELATED INDIVIDUALS       $20,000 TO $24,999                 2793
                      15 YEARS AND OVER       $25,000 TO $34,999                 2874
                                              $35,000 TO $49,999                 1289       57. PER CAPITA INCOME IN 1979 OF
LESS THAN $1,000                  73343       $50,000 OR MORE                     456           PERSONS 15 YEARS AND OVER BY
$1,000 TO $1,999                  55123       MEAN                            $ 13717           INMATE STATUS (41,44)
$2,000 TO $2,999                  60954
$3,000 TO $3,999                  84686                                                                                      PE R
$4,000 TO $4,999                  87466                                                                                   CAPIT A
$5,000 TO $5,999                  51169       55. HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOME IN 1979
$6,000 TO $6,999                  44542           BY INCOME TYPE                            TOTAL                         $  74 59
$7,000 TO $7,999                  40390                                                     NONINSTITUTIONAL              $  75 31
$8,000 TO $8,999                  40038                                TOTAL    MEAN
$9,000 TO $9,999                  35002
$10,000 TO $11,999                67691       EARNINGS                1626053  $ 21439     58. MEAN HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1979 FO R
$12,000 TO $14,999                75079        WAGE OR SALARY         1579376  $ 20654          OCCUPIED UNITS BY TENURE
$15,000 TO $24,999               117196        NONFARM SELF-
$25,999 TO $49,999                31324         EMPLOYMENT             170554  $ 12859      TOTAL                         $ 206 35
$50,000 OR MORE                    5219        FARM SELF-EMPLOYMENT     12066  $  3913      RENTER OCCUPIED               $ 137 32
MEDIAN                          $  6491       INTEREST, DIVIDEND OR                         OWNER OCCUPIED                $ 257 28
MEAN                            $  8871        NET RENTAL INCOME       954042  $  2605
                                              SOCIAL SECURITY          553639  $  4144
                                              PUBLIC ASSISTANCE        196336  $  2729
                                              ALL OTHER                497668  $  4003
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59. FAMILIES BY FAMILY TYPE BY POVERTY      61. FAMILIES AND NONFAMILY HOUSEHOLDERS          64. PERSONS FOR WHOM POVERTY STATU S
    STATUS IN 1979 BY PRESENCE AND AGE          BY POVERTY STATUS IN 1979 BY AGE OF              IS DETERMINED BY POVERTY STATU S
    OF RELATED CHILDREN (10)                    HOUSEHOLDER                                      IN 1979 BY AGE (23)

TOTAL:                                                                                                             ABOVE     BE LOW
 INCOME ABOVE POVERTY LEVEL:                                                   NONFAMILY                          POVERTY   POV ERTY
  WITH RELATED CHILDREN:                                              FAMILIES   HOUSE-                            LEVEL     LE VEL
   UNDER 6 YEARS AND 6 TO 17     112719                                         HOLDERS
   UNDER 6 YEARS ONLY            141151     INCOME BELOW POVERTY LEVEL:                      UNDER 55 YEARS       3851938    43 4219
   6 TO 17 YEARS ONLY            401539      15 TO 64 YEARS              98187     56890     55 TO 59 YEARS        296298     1 4640
  WITHOUT RELATED CHILDREN       679538      65 YEARS AND OVER           11851     39259     60 TO 64 YEARS        258821     1 8353
 INCOME BELOW POVERTY LEVEL:                INCOME BETWEEN 100 AND 124                       65 YEARS AND OVER     610815     6 5246
  WITH RELATED CHILDREN:                     PERCENT OF POVERTY LEVEL:
   UNDER 6 YEARS AND 6 TO 17      21615      15 TO 64 YEARS              33377     20684
   UNDER 6 YEARS ONLY             23537      65 YEARS AND OVER            8558     55155     65. PERSONS IN FAMILIES, EXCLUDING
   6 TO 17 YEARS ONLY             41004     INCOME 125 PERCENT OF                                HOUSEHOLDERS BY POVERTY STATUS  IN
  WITHOUT RELATED CHILDREN        23882      POVERTY LEVEL AND ABOVE:                            1979 BY HOUSEHOLD RELATIONSHIP
FEMALE HOUSEHOLDER, NO HUSBAND PRESENT:      15 TO 64 YEARS            1078361    295012         AND AGE (10)
 INCOME ABOVE POVERTY LEVEL:                 65 YEARS AND OVER          214651    120591
  WITH RELATED CHILDREN:                                                                                           ABOVE     BE LOW
   UNDER 6 AND 6 TO 17             7479                                                                           POVERTY   POV ERTY
   UNDER 6 YEARS ONLY             10018     62. UNRELATED INDIVIDUALS FOR WHOM POVERTY                             LEVEL     LE VEL
   6 TO 17 YEARS ONLY             60537         STATUS IS DETERMINED BY POVERTY STATUS IN
  WITHOUT RELATED CHILDREN        85292         1979 BY AGE (23,24)                          RELATED CHILD
 INCOME BELOW POVERTY LEVEL:                                                                  UNDER 5 YEARS        280760     5 2535
   UNDER 6 YEARS AND 6 TO 17      13492                                     INCOME            RELATED CHILD
   UNDER 6 YEARS ONLY             15443                                 ABOVE     BELOW        5 YEARS              55552     1 0444
   6 TO 17 YEARS ONLY             27832                                POVERTY   POVERTY     RELATED CHILD  6 TO
  WITHOUT RELATED CHILDREN         5046                                 LEVEL     LEVEL       17 YEARS             941995    12 9833
                                                                                             OTHER FAMILY
                                            15 TO 64 YEARS              426794    114734      MEMBER              1794675     7 0717
60. FAMILIES WITH ONE OR MORE RELATED       65 YEARS AND OVER           183149     44157
    CHILDREN BY POVERTY STATUS IN 1979
    BY PRESENCE AND AGE OF RELATED          63. PERSONS FOR WHOM POVERTY STATUS IS           66. PERSONS FOR WHOM POVERTY STATU S IS
    CHILDREN (10)                               DETERMINED BY POVERTY STATUS IN 1979             DETERMINED BY POVERTY STATUS I N
                                                BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN                       1979 (23)
INCOME ABOVE POVERTY LEVEL:
 WITH RELATED CHILDREN:                                                 ABOVE     BELOW      INCOME BELOW 75 PERCENT OF
  UNDER 5 YEARS AND 5 TO 17      106084                                POVERTY   POVERTY      POVERTY LEVEL                  36 2726
  UNDER 5 YEARS ONLY             117545                                 LEVEL     LEVEL      INCOME BETWEEN 75 AND 125
  5 TO 17 YEARS ONLY             431780                                                       PERCENT OF POVERTY LEVEL       40 2503
INCOME BELOW POVERTY LEVEL:                 TOTAL                      5017872    532458     INCOME BETWEEN 125 AND 149
 WITH RELATED CHILDREN:                     WHITE                      4769849    436794      PERCENT OF POVERTY LEVEL       23 1026
  UNDER 5 YEARS AND 5 TO 17       20462     BLACK                       157720     53458     INCOME BETWEEN 150 AND 199
  UNDER 5 YEARS ONLY              19263     AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,                           PERCENT OF POVERTY LEVEL       51 5830
  5 TO 17 YEARS ONLY              46431      ALEUT                        6661      2143     INCOME 200 PERCENT OF
                                            ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLNDR     41684      8105      POVERTY LEVEL AND ABOVE       403 8245
                                            SPANISH ORIGIN               85544     51490
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---
1. HOUSING UNITS (INCLUDING VACANT         7. HOUSING UNITS (INCLUDING VACANT             11. PERSONS IN OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS  BY
   SEASONAL AND MIGRATORY UNITS)              SEASONAL AND MIGRATORY) BY TENURE AND           TENURE BY UNITS IN STRUCTURE (12)
   (1,50)                                      OCCUPANCY STATUS BY UNITS IN STRUCTURE
                                                                                                                   TOTAL    REN TER
TOTAL                          2208146     TOTAL YEAR-ROUND:
INSIDE URBANIZED AREAS         1678639      1, DETACHED                       1075428     1, DETACHED            3302203    199 034
OTHER URBAN                     155674      1, ATTACHED                         42468     1, ATTACHED             111413     64 362
RURAL                           373833      2                                  293604     2                       730244    437 194
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE COUNT         359317      3 AND 4                            276953     3 AND 4                 622183    501 881
100-PERCENT COUNT (38)         2208146      5 OR MORE                          438427     5-OR MORE               734857    681 953
                                            MOBILE HOME OR TRAILER (25)         14484     MOBILE HOME
                                           TOTAL OCCUPIED:                                 OR TRAILER (25)         27132      4 237
2. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY              1, DETACHED                       1043775
   OCCUPANCY STATUS                         1, ATTACHED                         39792
                                            2                                  278824        12. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY TE NURE
TOTAL                          2141364      3 AND 4                            255289            AND OCCUPANCY STATUS BY YEAR
OCCUPIED (3)                   2032717      5 OR MORE                          401363            STRUCTURE BUILT
VACANT                          108647      MOBILE HOME OR TRAILER              13674
                                           RENTER OCCUPIED:                                  TOTAL:
                                            1, DETACHED                         71740         1979 TO MARCH 1980             28 934
3. VACANT HOUSING UNITS BY VACANCY          1, ATTACHED                         22676         1975 TO 1978                  102 794
   STATUS                                   2                                  176459         1970 TO 1974                  198 260
                                            3 AND 4                            211805         1960 TO 1969                  305 988
FOR SALE ONLY                    11687      5 OR MORE                          377877         1950 TO 1959                  293 891
FOR RENT                         45660      MOBILE HOME OR TRAILER               2353         1940 TO 1949                  198 280
HELD FOR OCCASIONAL USE          15904     VACANT SEASONAL AND MIGRATORY (1) :                1939 OR EARLIER              1013 217
OTHER VACANTS (24)               35396      1, DETACHED                         58026        TOTAL OCCUPIED:
                                            1, ATTACHED                           584         1979 TO MARCH 1980             23 187
                                            2                                    2643         1975 TO 1978                   98 304
4. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY TENURE         3 AND 4                              1708         1970 TO 1974                  189 722
                                            5 OR MORE                            2723         1960 TO 1969                  295 912
TOTAL                          2032717      MOBILE HOME OR TRAILER               1098         1950 TO 1959                  282 710
RENTER OCCUPIED                 862910                                                        1940 TO 1949                  187 613
                                                                                              1939 OR EARLIER               955 269
                                           8. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING   9. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING     RENTER OCCUPIED:
5. PERSONS IN OCCUPIED UNITS                  UNITS BY STORIES        UNITS IN STRUCTURE      1979 TO MARCH 1980              8 076
   BY TENURE (12)                             IN STRUCTURE            WITH 4 OR MORE          1975 TO 1978                   40 637
                                                                      STORIES BY PASSENGER    1970 TO 1974                   99 040
TOTAL                          5528032     1 TO 3         1964649     ELEVATOR                1960 TO 1969                  106 817
RENTER OCCUPIED                1888661     4 TO 6          116247                             1950 TO 1959                   67 432
                                           7 TO 12          42224  WITH ELEVATOR    108741    1940 TO 1949                   84 996
                                           13 OR MORE       18244  NO ELEVATOR       67974    1939 OR EARLIER               455 912
6. MEAN NUMBER OF ROOMS IN YEAR-ROUND
   HOUSING UNITS (12)
                                   5.4     10. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY TENURE BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN OF HOUSEHOLDER (11)
                                                                                            AMER IND  ASIAN AND
                                                                                              ESKIMO    PACIFIC            SPAN ISH
                                                                          WHITE     BLACK      ALEUT   ISLANDER    OTHER    ORI GIN

                                           TOTAL                         1919323     73730      3158     15171     21335     39 388
                                           RENTER OCCUPIED                780053     54357      2020      9034     17446     30 716
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13. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY TENURE BY YEAR          17. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY       21. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY TENUR E
    HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT                           HEATING EQUIPMENT                     BY TELEPHONE IN HOUSING UNIT

                                 TOTAL     RENTER     STEAM OR HOT WATER        1169570                            TOTAL    REN TER
                                                      CENTRAL WARM AIR           529912
1979 TO MARCH 1980               370777    279335     ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP          30635     WITH TELEPHONE       1945944    787 562
1975 TO 1978                     547424    308866     OTHER BUILT-IN ELECTRIC    160411     NO TELEPHONE           86773     75 348
1970 TO 1974                     318963    126160     FLOOR,WALL,PIPELESS
1960 TO 1969                     366339     83639      FURNACE                    25394
1950 TO 1959                     230488     32061     ROOM HEATERS WITH FLUE     127075
1949 OR EARLIER                  198726     32849     ROOM HEATERS NO FLUE        32263     22. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS WITH
                                                      FIREPLACES,STOVE,OR                       HOUSEHOLDERS OF SELECTED AGE
                                                       PORTABLE ROOM HEATERS      63766         GROUPS BY AGE OF HOUSEHOLDER BY
14. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY TENURE AND            NONE                         2338         TELEPHONE IN HOUSING UNIT
    OCCUPANCY STATUS BY NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
                                                                                                                60 TO 64  65 YE ARS
                       TOTAL     TOTAL    RENTER      18. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY                              YEARS    AND O VER
                               OCCUPIED  OCCUPIED         HOUSE HEATING FUEL
                                                                                            WITH TELEPHONE        159989    440 391
NONE                    42089     37669     36386     UTILITY GAS (26)           666435     NO TELEPHONE            5417     14 367
1                           *         *         *     BOTTLED,TANK,LP GAS             *
2                      661795    619370    339456     ELECTRICITY                194829
3                      733040    707133    154441     FUEL OIL, KEROSENE,ETC    1097630
4                      256452    249380     28312     COAL OR COKE                 3730
5 OR MORE               74048     71527      7614     WOOD                        40927     23. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY AIR
                                                      OTHER FUEL                   3522         CONDITIONING
                                                      NO FUEL USED                 1231
15. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY TENURE AND                                                  NONE                           1350 856
    OCCUPANCY STATUS BY NUMBER OF BATHROOMS                                                 CENTRAL SYSTEM                  109 369
                                                      19. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY         1 INDIVIDUAL ROOM UNIT          470 642
                      TOTAL     TOTAL     RENTER          COOKING FUEL                      2 OR MORE INDIVIDUAL ROOM
                              OCCUPIED   OCCUPIED                                            UNITS                          210 497
                                                      UTILITY GAS (26)           904735
NO BATHROOM OR ONLY                                   BOTTLED,TANK,LP GAS         98005
 A HALF BATH            49134     42169     30380     ELECTRICITY               1015048     24. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY SEW AGE
1 COMPLETE BATHROOM   1489923   1407263    764726     OTHER (27)                  12156         DISPOSAL
1 COMPLETE BATHROOM                                   NO FUEL USED                 2773
 PLUS HALF BATH(S)     321631    312597     39381                                           PUBLIC SEWER                   1581 814
2 OR MORE COMPLETE                                                                          SEPTIC TANK OR CESSPOOL         550 629
 BATHROOMS             280676    270688     28423     20. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY         OTHER MEANS                       8 921
                                                          WATER HEATING FUEL

16. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY KITCHEN               UTILITY GAS (26)           856242     25. YEAR-ROUND HOUSING UNITS BY
    FACILITIES                                        BOTTLED,TANK,LP GAS         63889         SOURCE OF WATER
                                                      ELECTRICITY                392579
COMPLETE KITCHEN FACILITIES               2113569     FUEL OIL, KEROSENE,ETC     711045     PUBLIC SYSTEM OR PRIVATE CO    2003 575
NO COMPLETE KITCHEN FACILITIES              27795     OTHER (27)                   5762     INDIVIDUAL WELL:
                                                      NO FUEL USED                 3200      DRILLED                        104 153
                                                                                             DUG                             27 966
                                                                                            SOME OTHER SOURCE                 5 670

*NOTE -- MISSING FIGURES CAN BE DERIVED BY SUBTRACTING COLUMN SUM FROM THE APPROPRIATE TOTAL ON PAGE 9:
          "TOTAL" (TABLE 2), "TOTAL OCCUPIED" (TABLE 2 OR 4) OR "RENTER OCCUPIED" (TABLE 4)
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26. SPECIFIED RENTER-OCCUPIED HOUSING     29. SPECIFIED RENTER-OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN OF HOUSEHOLDER
    UNITS BY GROSS RENT (29)                  BY GROSS RENT (11,29)

LESS THAN $60                   12071                                     LESS THAN  $100 TO      $200 TO    $300 OR    NO CASH
$60 TO $79                      33181                                        $100        $199       $299       MORE       RENT
$80 TO $99                      27053
$100 TO $119                    20604     WHITE                               60458     151331     277634     257559      23713
$120 TO $149                    39393     BLACK                                8606      12492      19002      13116        569
$150 TO $169                    36931     AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT          164        331        815        620         50
$170 TO $199                    73206     ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER (4)        603       1363       3571       3237        210
$200 TO $249                   155723     SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE)            3756       7342      12291       6822        251
$250 TO $299                   152114
$300 TO $349                   120410
$350 TO $399                    69474     30. SPECIFIED RENTER-OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS BY HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1979 BY GROSS RENT
$400 TO $499                    59270         AS PERCENTAGE OF INCOME (29)
$500 OR MORE                    28530
MEDIAN                         $  255                                  LESS THAN   $5000 TO  $10000 TO  $15000 TO    $20000
MEAN                           $  262                                    $5000       $9999     $14999     $19999     OR MORE
NO CASH RENT                    24714
                                          LESS THAN 20 PERCENT             10288      20500      38705      63437     153437
                                          20 TO 24 PERCENT                 22962      18974      37782      33408      19638
27. SPECIFIED RENTER-OCCUPIED PAYING      25 TO 34 PERCENT                 17958      43225      55428      21239       8391
    CASH RENT AND VACANT-FOR-RENT         35 PERCENT OR MORE              118798      99039      25194       4049        551
    HOUSING UNITS BY OCCUPANCY            NOT COMPUTED (31)                19743       5353       4508       3416       6651
    STATUS (12,29)

RENTER OCCUPIED                827960     31. SPECIFIED OWNER-OCCUPIED NONCONDOMINIUM HOUSING UNITS BY HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1979
 MEAN CONTRACT RENT            $  209         BY SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS PERCENTAGE OF INCOME (32,33,34)
VACANT FOR RENT                 45521
 MEAN RENT ASKED               $  201                                  LESS THAN   $5000 TO  $10000 TO  $15000 TO    $20000
                                                                         $5000       $9999     $14999     $19999     OR MORE

28. SPECIFIED OWNER-OCCUPIED NON-         LESS THAN 20 PERCENT               292       4748      24280      48270     408088
    CONDOMINIUM HOUSING UNITS BY          20 TO 24 PERCENT                   492       7696      18385      25508      82527
    MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED          25 TO 34 PERCENT                  1817      21329      27999      35392      58955
    MONTHLY OWNER COSTS                   35 PERCENT OR MORE               42054      49167      28127      15223      12411
                                          NOT COMPUTED                      5304          0          0          0          0
  WITH A MORTGAGE:         NOT MORTGAGED:
LESS THAN $100      266  LESS THAN $50      297    32. SPECIFIED OWNER-OCCUPIED NONCONDOMINIUM HOUSING UNITS BY
$100 TO $149       1769  $50 TO $74        1079        RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN OF HOUSEHOLDER BY MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED
$150 TO $199       8122  $75 TO $99        3536        MONTHLY OWNER COSTS (11,32,33)
$200 TO $249      28624  $100 TO $124      8931
$250 TO $299      59354  $125 TO $149     18864                                              WITH A MORTGAGE               NOT
$300 TO $349      83529  $150 TO $199     74290                            LESS THAN  $200 TO  $300 TO  $400 TO $500 OR MORTGAG ED
$350 TO $399      90043  $200 TO $249     80806                               $200      $299     $399     $499    MORE
$400 TO $449      83321  $250 OR MORE    107638
$450 TO $499      67660  MEDIAN          $  225    WHITE                        9895    85921   170097   147047   194194   2919 13
$500 TO $599      92391                            BLACK                         134     1384     2248     2667     2897     21 86
$600 TO $749      62386                            AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,
$750 OR MORE      45158                             ALEUT                         37      123      194      177      165      1 47
MEDIAN           $  424                            ASIAN AND PACIFIC
                                                    ISLANDER                       7      165      440      662     2292      6 34
                                                   SPANISH ORIGIN                 82      554     1138     1064     1516      9 84
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33. SPECIFIED OWNER-OCCUPIED NONCONDOMINIUM       36. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS WITH COMPLETE     39. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS WITH
    HOUSING UNITS BY MORTGAGE STATUS AND              PLUMBING FACILITIES FOR EXCLUSIVE            COMPLETE PLUMBING FACILITIES
    YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT AND              USE BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN OF            FOR EXCLUSIVE USE AND LACKIN G
    MEAN SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS (32,33)         HOUSEHOLDER (11,37)                          CENTRAL HEATING EQUIPMENT BY
                                                                                                   RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN OF
                         TOTAL       MEAN         TOTAL                            2004739         HOUSEHOLDER (11,36,37)
                                 SELECTED         WHITE                            1894886
                                    COSTS         BLACK                              71733     TOTAL                        202 167
                                                  AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT        3018     WHITE                        187 017
WITH A MORTGAGE:                                  ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER (4)     14624     BLACK                          8 458
 1975 TO MARCH 1980      231938    $  539         SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE)          37946     AMERICAN INDIAN,
 1970 TO 1974            133671    $  461                                                       ESKIMO,ALEUT                   505
 1690 TO 1996            180864    $  403                                                      ASIAN AND PACIFIC
 1959 OR EARLIER          76150    $  367         37. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS WITH COMPLETE      ISLANDER                      1 258
NOT MORTGAGED            295441    $  238             PLUMBING FACILITIES FOR EXCLUSIVE        SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE)      8 413
                                                      USE AND YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT 1939 OR
                                                      EARLIER BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN
34. MEAN VALUE OF SPECIFIED OWNER-OCCUPIED            OF HOUSEHOLDER (11,37)
    NONCONDOMINIUM HOUSING UNITS                                                               40. SPECIFIED RENTER-OCCUPIED
    (12,33,35)                                    TOTAL                             935605        HOUSING UNITS BY INCLUSION OF
                                                  WHITE                             885473        UTILITIES IN RENT (29,30)
                                $   55065         BLACK                              32042
                                                  AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT        1486     PAY EXTRA FOR 1 OR MORE
                                                  ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER (4)      5834      UTILITIES                   647 678
35. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS WITH COMPLETE          SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE)          19556     NO EXTRA PAYMENT FOR ANY
    PLUMBING FACILITIES FOR EXCLUSIVE                                                           UTILITIES                   204 996
    USE BY HEATING EQUIPMENT BY YEAR
    STRUCTURE BUILT BY PERSONS PER ROOM           38. OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS WITH COMPLETE
    (36,37)                                           PLUMBING FACILITIES FOR EXCLUSIVE
                                                      USE AND WITH 1.01 PERSONS PER ROOM
WITH CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM:                          OR MORE BY RACE AND SPANISH ORIGIN
 1939 OR EARLIER:                                     OF HOUSEHOLDER (11,37)
  LESS THAN 1.01 PERSONS           788532
  1.01 OR MORE PERSONS              17268         TOTAL                              46303
 1940 TO MARCH 1980:                              WHITE                              36541
  LESS THAN 1.01 PERSON            975575         BLACK                               4752
  1.01 OR MORE PERSONS              21197         AMERICAN INDIAN,ESKIMO,ALEUT         212
LACKING CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM:                   ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER (4)      1760
 1939 OR EARLIER:                                 SPANISH ORIGIN (ANY RACE)           4939
  LESS THAN 1.01 PERSONS           124952
  1.01 OR MORE PERSONS               4853
 1940 TO MARCH 1980:
  LESS THAN 1.01 PERSONS            69377
  1.01 OR MORE PERSONS               2985


